

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.  
LAURENCE SCHNEIDER, ET AL.  
AND LAURENCE SCHNEIDER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On a Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ROBERTO L. DIMARCO

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

JENNIFER MARTIN FOSTER

FOSTER, WALKER & DI MARCO, P.C.

350 MAIN STREET

MALDEN, MA 02148

(781) 322-3700

RDIMARCO@FWD-LAW.COM

JOSEPH A. BLACK

DANIEL E. COHEN

THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC

1101 30TH STREET

NW SUITE 300

WASHINGTON, DC 20007

(202) 298-4761

JAB@CULLENLAW.COM

NOVEMBER 20, 2019

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE APPROPRIATE REVIEW OF GOVERNMENT DISMISSALS OF WHISTLEBLOWER FALSE CLAIMS CASES.....	6
II. THE STANDARD ESTABLISHED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT FOR SECTION 3730(C)(2)(A) DISMISSALS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT .....	7
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	11
IV. CHASE VIOLATED THE CONDITIONS FOR PAYMENT UNDER THE HAMP BY FAILING TO MEET THE SERVICING AND LOAN MODIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE HAMP FOR LOANS IN RCV1 .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
V. THE GOVERNMENT WILL INCUR MINIMAL COSTS IN THIS LITIGATION COMPARED WITH THE POTENTIALLY HUGE RETURN TO THE TREASURY THAT THIS CASE REPRESENTS .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Per Curiam Ordser of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (August 22, 2019) .....	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (March 6, 2019).....	3a
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	10a
Transcript of Motion Hearing (February 27, 2019) .....	25a
United States’ Motion to Dismiss (November 13, 2018) .....	50a
Third Amended Complaint (March 27, 2018).....	57a
Memorandum by Michael D. Granston (January 10, 2018).....	121a
Servicer Participation Agreement (November 29, 2018) .....	137a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
Making Home Affordable Handbook for Servicers of Non-GSE Mortgages, Relevant Excerpts (August 17, 2012) .....	151a



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir.1986) .....	8
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	7
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494, 120 S.Ct. 1608, 146 L.Ed.2d 561 (2000) .....	8
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	7
<i>Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	3, 5, 7
<i>Mortgage Resolution Servicing, LLC, et al. v.</i> <i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., et al.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00293-LTS (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2014) .....	13
<i>Ridenour v. KaiserHill Co., L. L. C.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 7
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	i, 3, 5, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Cimznhca, LLC v. UCB,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1598109 (S.D. Ill. April 15, 2019) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red</i> <i>Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power</i> <i>Tech. Inc</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	20

<i>United States ex rel. Nasuti v. Savage Farms</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40939 (D. Mass. Mar. 7, 2014) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Schneider v.</i> <i>J. P. Morgan Chase Bank, N. A.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Schneider v.</i> <i>J. P. Morgan Chase, N. A.</i> , 878 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Schneider v.</i> <i>JP Morgan Chase, N. A.</i> , 2019 WL 1060876 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2019).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Schwelzer v. Onc N. V.</i> , 677 F. 3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v.</i> <i>Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	i, 2, 7, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Thrower v. Academy</i> <i>Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3208157 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Academy Mortgage Corp.</i> , No.18-16408 (9th Cir.).....	11
<i>United States v. EMD Serono, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 3, 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	21

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 41.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 701.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1639.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2) .....	passim
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3731, False Claims Act ("FCA").....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

MHA Handbook.....	14
Michael D. Granston, Director Commercial Litigation Branch, Fraud Section, address to U.S. Attorneys, January 10, 2019 (Granston Memorandum) .....	6, 11, 21
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 .....	9, 10
